would have the most impact on project performance.  A program model was developed in Microsoft
Excel to determine the change in simple payback as individual factors were varied.  Table 17 lists the
model assumptions used for commercial and residential projects and were meant to represent the
“average” cost, performance, and financing mix for these two categories of projects.  Sensitivity was
measured on payback taking into account incentives (grants and rebates).

Table 17: Model assumptions for sensitivity analysis

 Commercial Residential

Project Cost $ 50,000 $ 6,900
Loan $ 20,000 $ 3,600
Incentive $ 26,000 $ 2,700
Customer contribution $   4,000 $   600
Annual energy savings $   4,000 $   650
Loan term 60 60
Loan interest  1.0% 0%

The commercial model at the assumed values was most sensitive to project cost, followed by incentive
and project energy savings.  It was least sensitive to loan amount, loan term, and loan interest rate. For
example, a 5% decrease in project cost resulted in a 10% decrease in simple payback maintaining
account incentives and loan costs constant.

Table 18: Commercial sensitivity analysis

Measure Value Used in
Analysis

Value
Change

Payback Payback w/
Incentive

Sensitivity

Base   12.6 6.1
Cost  $ 47,500 -5% 12.0 5.5 -10%
Loan $ 19,000 -5% 12.6 6.1 -0.1%

Incentive $ 27,300 +5% 12.6 5.8 -5%
Savings $   4,200 +5% 12.0 5.8 -5%

Term 57 -5% 12.6 6.1 -0.1%
Interest rate 0.95% -5% 12.6 6.1 -0.1%

The residential model at the assumed values behaved in a similar manner to the commercial model and
was most sensitive to cost, followed by incentive and project energy savings.  It was least sensitive to
loan amount, loan term, and loan interest rate. For example, a 5% increase in energy savings resulted in
a 5% decrease in simple payback when taking into account incentives and loan costs.

An Evaluation of the NH BetterBuildings Program

17

Table 19: Residential sensitivity analysis

Measure Value Used in
Analysis

Value
Change

Payback Payback w/
Incentive

Sensitivity

Base   10.6 6.5
Cost $ 6,555 -5% 10.0 6.0 -8%
Loan $ 3,420 -5% 10.6 6.5 0%
Incentive $ 2,835 +5% 10.6 6.3 -3%
Savings $   683 +5% 10.1 6.2 -5%
Term 57 -5% 10.6 6.5 0%
Interest Rate Not Analyzed

Future programs should place emphasis on project cost reduction.  This would include business
processes that take advantage of economies of scale, contractor performance monitoring, and stream-
lined project management processes.

Energy efficiency customers appear "willing to move" with 4-5 year payback.  At these levels, it shows
that they are more sensitive to total cost than estimated energy savings.  This suggests it would be
useful in marketing efforts to emphasize payback period with incentives versus the energy savings on
their own.

Cash flow & Internal Rate of Return

[…]

14 Cash flow includes loan payments (if applicable), incentives, energy savings and customer out-of-pocket
payments.

An Evaluation of the NH BetterBuildings Program

19

Additional Scenarios

Some additional scenarios were run to help program planners understand factors and characteristics to
be aware in program development.

6% Loan Scenario

To help understand the importance of low to no interest loans in the project financial mix, a loan that
was closer to actual market rates was applied to the “typical” commercial and residential customer used
in the sensitivity analysis.  Under a 6% interest rate scenario, under both the commercial and residential
projects, the payback period increases by about half to three quarters of a year.  It has minimal impact
on the sensitivity of the overall model, with project cost still being the most significant factor in
determining payback. This indicates that while no to low interest may have marketing appeal; it does
not significantly alter the financial performance of the project.

Table 22: Model assumptions for sensitivity analysis

 Commercial Residential

Project Cost $ 50,000 $ 6,900
Loan $ 20,000 $ 3,600
Incentive $ 26,000 $ 2,700
Savings $   4,000 $   650
Term 60 60
Interest  6.0% 6.0%

Table 23: Commercial sensitivity analysis at 6% interest rate

Measure Value Used in
Analysis

Value
Change

Payback w/
Incentive

Sensitivity

Base   6.8
Cost  $ 47,500 -5% 6.1 -11%

Incentive $ 27,300 +5% 6.4 -6%
Savings $   4,200 +5% 6.5 -5%

Term 57 -5% 6.8 -0.6%
Interest rate 5.7% -5% 6.8 -0.6%

Table 24: Residential sensitivity analysis at 6% interest rate

Measure Value Used in
Analysis

Value
Change

Payback w/
Incentive

Sensitivity

Base   7.3
Cost $ 6,555 -5% 6.7 -8%

Incentive $ 2,835 +5% 7.1 -3%
Savings $   683 +5% 7.0 -5%

Term 57 -5% 7.3 -0.6%
Interest rate 5.7% -5% 7.3 -0.6%

An Evaluation of the NH BetterBuildings Program

20

Level of Incentive

Another scenario analyzed was the incentive required to get to a 3, 4, or 5 year payback for the “typical”
commercial and residential project used in analysis (project assumptions listed in tables 17 and 20).  For
example, the typical commercial $50,000 loan project would require a $34,000 incentive to have a four
year payback and the typical $6,900 residential project with a loan would require a $4,950 year
incentive to have a three year payback.

Table 25: Incentives required for a 3, 5 and 5 year payback on “typical” projects